
Waco Regional Airport
Terminal Building Modernization Project Update

May 17, 2022

Joel C. Martinez
Director of Aviation

Waco Regional Airport



Presentation Outline

• Timeline of Terminal Building Modernization Project
• Proposal and Budget
• Value Engineering 
• Contract Award Recommendation
• Funding Status
• Schedule



Timeline of Terminal Building Modernization Project

• November 17, 2020 - CaCo Architecture awarded contract to design the 
Terminal Building Modernization Project

• November 2, 2021 - Creative Waco was contracted to procure public art 
components for the Project

• December 7, 2021 - City Council authorized the use of Competitive Sealed 
Proposal Process



Proposal and Budget

Hensel 
Phelps HCS,Inc

Mazanec 
Construction

Engineer's 
Estimate

Budgeted 
Amount

Terminal Building Modernization  $    7,163,419 7,200,000$    9,610,000$    3,000,000$    3,246,703$    
Terminal Building Electrical Roof 

and HVAC
 $    2,492,581 2,646,500$    3,564,607$    2,472,500$    2,358,815$    

Total  $    9,656,000 9,846,500$    13,174,607$  5,472,500$    5,605,518$    

• Engineer’s Estimate submitted August 12, 2021
• Request for Proposals issued February 8, 2022
• Proposals opened March 11, 2022 – three bids were received
• Proposals expire on June 11, 2022

• Staff has internally identified processes to ensure project estimates and budgets are accurately 
identified in the future


Sheet1 (2)

		Design Development Construction Budget

		Renovate main concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756

		Renovate Security Checkpoint				$   365,578				CARES Eligible Items

		Renovate Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343

		Renovate Arrival's Baggage Claim				$   172,138				Airport Cash Reserves 

		Renovate Car Rental 				$   68,752

		Renovate Restaurant Space				$   400,000				Donated 

		Reconfigure and update Restrooms				$   264,663

		LED lighting upgrades				$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   2,180,376



		General Conditions		7.50%		$   133,528

		Estimating Contingency		10.00%		$   191,390

		Phasing Allowance/ work in Operating Airport		6.50%		$   136,844

		Total Estimated Cost of Construction				$   2,642,138



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)				$   258,037



		Art & Culture Program

		Main Concourse				$   90,000

		Airside Terminal				$   75,000		$   75,000

		Arrival Corridor				$   12,000

		Welcome to Waco Backdrop				$   25,000

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		Donated from Ed

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000

		Art & Culture Subtotal				$   617,000





		Total Project Hard Costs				$   3,517,175

		Funding Sources



		CARES Act=Construction cost +FFE				$   2,790,175

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$   25,000

		Directly paid by External Sponsorship For the Play Area				$   100,000

		Airport Cash Revenues				$   602,000

		Total Funding				$   3,517,175

		2242139		277000

		258037

		567000

		3067176

																Joel C. Martinez		Fiona Bond 		Amanda Dyer

																Director of Aviation		Executive Director 		Director of Public Art and Development

																Waco Regional Airport		Creative Waco		Creative Waco





Sheet1

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Terminal Building Design-CARES Eligible 				$   266,331.00		$   321,358.00

		Terminal Building Design- Non Cares Eligible				$   - 0		$   54,445.00

		Total Design Costs 				$   266,331.00		$   375,803.00



		Renovate main concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Renovate Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Renovate Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Renovate Arrival's Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Renovate Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Renovate Restaurant Space				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Reconfigure and update Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED lighting upgrades				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

										$   2,046,707.00		$   2,506,179.00

		General Conditions		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Estimating Contingency		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,037.60

		Phasing Allowance/ work in Operating Airport		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474.44

		Total Estimated Cost of Construction				$   2,242,138		$   2,641,666



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)				$   258,037		$   258,037



		Art & Culture Program

		Main Concourse				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Airside Terminal				$25,000		$   75,000

		Arrival Corridor				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Welcome to Waco Backdrop				$   25,000		$   25,000

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000

		Art & Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000



		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,892,506



		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		CARES Act funding includes Design,Construction and FFE				$   2,766,506		$   3,186,061		Expenses include: design construciton, FFE and LED Canapoy ( Separate cost from LED lighting upgrades)

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$   25,000		$   25,000

		Directly paid by External Sponsorship For the Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   442,000		$   581,445		expenses include: café design, art & culture program(minus LED Canopy)

		Total Funding				$   3,333,506		$   3,892,506











Lisa

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Design				$   266,331		$   375,803

		Main Concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Food/Beverage Area				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED Lighting				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

		Total 				$   2,046,707		$   2,506,179

		Conditions and Compliance Contingency		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Constructability Contingency 		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,038

		Allowance/ Full Owner Occupancy During Construction 		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474

		 Design and Construction  Subtotal 				$   2,508,469		$   3,017,469



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)  Subtotal				$   258,037		$   338,037



		Main Concourse Art				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Departure Lounge Art				$   25,000		$   75,000

		Welcome Corridor Art				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Main Lobby-"Welcome to Waco" Art				$   25,000		$   25,000				$   3,972,506

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000				$0

		Art and Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000

		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,972,506

		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget				Munis Current Budget		FY21 YE Budget Amendment		FY22 Amended CIP		Total		Difference

		CARES Act Funding				$2,766,506		$3,186,061				$1,380,000.00		$   - 0		1,410,175		$2,790,175.00		-$395,886.24

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$25,000		$25,000				- 0		25,000.00		- 0		$25,000.00		$0.00

		Sponsorships For the Children's Play Area				$100,000		$100,000				- 0		- 0		- 0		$0.00		-$100,000.00

		Airport Cash Reserves				$442,000		$661,445				- 0		- 0		602,000.00		$602,000.00		-$59,445.00

		Total Funding				$3,333,506		$3,972,506				$   1,380,000		$   25,000		$   2,012,175		$   3,417,175		-$555,331.24







Award Table 

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Design				$   266,331		$   375,803

		Main Concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Food/Beverage Area				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED Lighting				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

		Total 				$   2,046,707		$   2,506,179

		Conditions and Compliance Contingency		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Constructability Contingency 		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,038

		Allowance/ Full Owner Occupancy During Construction 		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474

		 Design and Construction  Subtotal 				$   2,508,469		$   3,017,469



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)  Subtotal				$   258,037		$   338,037



		Main Concourse Art				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Departure Lounge Art				$   25,000		$   75,000

		Welcome Corridor Art				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Main Lobby-"Welcome to Waco" Art				$   25,000		$   25,000						$   3,972,506

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000						$0

		Art and Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000

		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,972,506

		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget						Munis Current Budget		FY21 YE Budget Amendment		FY22 Amended CIP		Total		Difference

		CARES Act Funding				$2,766,506		$3,186,061						$1,380,000.00		$   - 0		1,410,175		$2,790,175.00		-$395,886.24

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$25,000		$25,000						- 0		25,000.00		- 0		$25,000.00		$0.00

		Sponsorships For the Children's Play Area				$100,000		$100,000						- 0		- 0		- 0		$0.00		-$100,000.00

		Airport Cash Reserves				$442,000		$661,445						- 0		- 0		602,000.00		$602,000.00		-$59,445.00

		Total Funding				$3,333,506		$3,972,506						$   1,380,000		$   25,000		$   2,012,175		$   3,417,175		-$555,331.24

		Funding Sources for Construction

						Previously Budgeted		Revised Budget		Additional Funds Needed

		Terminal Building

		CARES Act Funding				$   2,864,703		$   5,922,345.00		$   3,057,641.84		$   (3,057,641.84)		$   3,017,937		$   5,882,640

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   382,000

Joel Martinez: Joel Martinez:
This amount inlcudes the orginal amount of 641,445-225,000(creative waco)-54445 for Caco Design of Café
		$   466,172.00		$   84,172.00		$   (84,172.00)

		FAA-AIP Roof, HVAC and Electrical Design Grant-47				$   2,358,815		$   2,358,815.00

Joel Martinez: Joel Martinez:
$40,000 is the value engineering savings  $57,705 is the cash reserve needed for the project		$   - 0		$   - 0								grant amount

		Airport Cash Reserves						$   43,766.00		$   43,766.00		$   (43,766.00)		$   2,358,815.00		$   2,402,581.00		$   (43,766.00)		$   2,631,815.00

		Total Funding				$   5,605,518		$   8,791,098.00		$   3,185,579.84				Difference from Grant avail to construction cost

														$   - 0		$   - 0

		Funding Sources- Design

		Terminal Building				Previously Allocated

		CARES Act Funding				$   321,358

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   54,445								$   3,246,703

		FAA-AIP Roof, HVAC and Electrical Design Grant-47				$   273,000



		Total Funding				$   648,803





Sheet4



		$150,000		$50,000		$100,000

		$415,000		$355,000		$20,295

		$55,000		$38,000		$17,000

		$400,000		$200,000		$200,000

		$10,580		$345		$10,235

		$28,000		$15,000		$13,000

						$50,000

		$64,000		$37,000		$27,000

						$40,000

						$287,372

		$100,000				$100,000				new contract price

						$864,902				$8,791,098

										Delta from previous calculation

										$18,000





Sheet5

				Hensel Phelps		HCS,Inc		Mazanec Construction		Engineer's Estimate		Budgeted Amount

		Terminal Building Modernization 		$   7,163,419		$   7,200,000		$   9,610,000		$   3,000,000		$   3,246,703

		Terminal Building Electrical Roof and HVAC		$   2,492,581		$   2,646,500		$   3,564,607		$   2,472,500		$   2,358,815

		Total		$   9,656,000		$   9,846,500		$   13,174,607		$   5,472,500		$   5,605,518





















Value Engineering

• Internal team established to work with lowest proposed 
offeror on value engineering options

• Goal – maintain the integrity and intent of the project 
while considering budgeted project cost

• Team identified 11 areas that could be value engineered, 
reduced, or eliminated



Dining Space:
• Original Design
• Cost: $650,000

Value Engineering



Dining Space:
• Revised Design
• Cost $362,628 (reduction of $287,372)

Value Engineering



Dining Space:
• Existing Design
• Elimination - $650,000 savings

Value Engineering



LED Canopy – Baggage 
Claim Area:
• Initial Design
• Cost: $100,000

Value Engineering



LED Canopy –
Baggage Claim Area:
• Elimination would 

save $100,000

Value Engineering



Value Engineering 

Value engineering items over $50k include:
• Dining area reduced design: $287,372
• Elimination of LED Canopy in baggage area: $100,000
• Toilet compartment material substitutions: $100,000
• Alternate vendor for Wall Panel System throughout Terminal: $200,000
• Replacing the AcustiBUILT Ceiling product with drywall ceilings: $50,000



Value Engineering 
Original Specification Amount Materials Substitution or deletion of 

item Amount Savings

Glass Panel Toilet Compartment in the 
Men’s and Women’s Bathroom $150,000 Provide phenolic toilet compartments $50,000 $100,000

Furniture Package $415,000 Alternate Furniture Package $355,000 $20,295

Pre-cast Terrazzo wall panels and 
Terrazzo flooring in the bathrooms $55,000 Tile on walls and floors $38,000 $17,000

WPS Wall Panel System throughout 
Terminal $400,000 Fish Construction Wall Panel System $200,000 $200,000

WPS Wall Panel system behind vending 
machines $10,580 Paint finish behind vending machines $345 $10,235

Custom Wood slat ceilings at charging 
stations $28,000 Substitute Rulon Wood ceiling at 

charging stations $15,000 $13,000

AcustiBUILT Ceiling type throughout 
the Terminal Building $671,249 Substitute Drywall ceilings $621,249 $50,000

Wall Paneling in the hold room as 
specified for six walls. $64,000

Reduce Wall Panel system to two walls 
and paint the walls where paneling was 

eliminated
$37,000 $27,000

Roof System specified SBS and Inverted 
Roof System $810,000 Roof System substitute PVC $770,000 $40,000

Complete renovation and furnishing of 
Dining Area $650,000

Dining area revision to provide minimal 
build out for turn over to vendor or 

operator
$362,628 $287,372

LED Canopy at Baggage Area $100,000 Elimination of LED Canopy 0 $100,000

Total Savings $864,902



Recommended value 
engineering options will 
not impact the integrity 

or intent of the 
modernization project.

Main Terminal Area Retains Look



Contract Award Recommendation

• Staff recommends awarding a contract to Hensel Phelps Construction Co. 
for $8,791,098

• The contract amount reflects the base proposal amount of $9,656,000 
minus the value engineering items that were negotiated, such as material 
substitutions, reduction of quantities, reduction of scope in the dining 
area, and elimination of the baggage area LED canopy, for a total savings 
amount of $864,902



Project Budget

Previously Budgeted Revised Budget
Additional Funds 

Needed
Terminal Building

CARES Act Funding 2,864,703$                  5,922,345.00$                   3,057,641.84$                   
Airport Cash Reserves 382,000$                      466,172.00$                       84,172.00$                         

FAA-AIP Roof, HVAC and Electrical Grant-47 2,358,815$                  2,358,815.00$                   -$                                      
Airport Cash Reserves 43,766.00$                         43,766.00$                         

Total Funding 5,605,518$                  8,791,098.00$                   3,185,579.84$                   

Funding Sources for Construction

• The reprogramming of $1,579,823, will eliminate the intended General 
Fund reimbursement for FY 22-23 and Q1 & Q2 of FY 23-24

• The reprogramming of $1,477,819, will eliminate the plans for the 
Hangar Complex Development


Sheet1 (2)

		Design Development Construction Budget

		Renovate main concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756

		Renovate Security Checkpoint				$   365,578				CARES Eligible Items

		Renovate Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343

		Renovate Arrival's Baggage Claim				$   172,138				Airport Cash Reserves 

		Renovate Car Rental 				$   68,752

		Renovate Restaurant Space				$   400,000				Donated 

		Reconfigure and update Restrooms				$   264,663

		LED lighting upgrades				$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   2,180,376



		General Conditions		7.50%		$   133,528

		Estimating Contingency		10.00%		$   191,390

		Phasing Allowance/ work in Operating Airport		6.50%		$   136,844

		Total Estimated Cost of Construction				$   2,642,138



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)				$   258,037



		Art & Culture Program

		Main Concourse				$   90,000

		Airside Terminal				$   75,000		$   75,000

		Arrival Corridor				$   12,000

		Welcome to Waco Backdrop				$   25,000

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		Donated from Ed

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000

		Art & Culture Subtotal				$   617,000





		Total Project Hard Costs				$   3,517,175

		Funding Sources



		CARES Act=Construction cost +FFE				$   2,790,175

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$   25,000

		Directly paid by External Sponsorship For the Play Area				$   100,000

		Airport Cash Revenues				$   602,000

		Total Funding				$   3,517,175

		2242139		277000

		258037

		567000

		3067176

																Joel C. Martinez		Fiona Bond 		Amanda Dyer

																Director of Aviation		Executive Director 		Director of Public Art and Development

																Waco Regional Airport		Creative Waco		Creative Waco





Sheet1

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Terminal Building Design-CARES Eligible 				$   266,331.00		$   321,358.00

		Terminal Building Design- Non Cares Eligible				$   - 0		$   54,445.00

		Total Design Costs 				$   266,331.00		$   375,803.00



		Renovate main concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Renovate Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Renovate Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Renovate Arrival's Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Renovate Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Renovate Restaurant Space				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Reconfigure and update Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED lighting upgrades				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

										$   2,046,707.00		$   2,506,179.00

		General Conditions		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Estimating Contingency		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,037.60

		Phasing Allowance/ work in Operating Airport		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474.44

		Total Estimated Cost of Construction				$   2,242,138		$   2,641,666



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)				$   258,037		$   258,037



		Art & Culture Program

		Main Concourse				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Airside Terminal				$25,000		$   75,000

		Arrival Corridor				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Welcome to Waco Backdrop				$   25,000		$   25,000

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000

		Art & Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000



		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,892,506



		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		CARES Act funding includes Design,Construction and FFE				$   2,766,506		$   3,186,061		Expenses include: design construciton, FFE and LED Canapoy ( Separate cost from LED lighting upgrades)

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$   25,000		$   25,000

		Directly paid by External Sponsorship For the Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   442,000		$   581,445		expenses include: café design, art & culture program(minus LED Canopy)

		Total Funding				$   3,333,506		$   3,892,506











Lisa

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Design				$   266,331		$   375,803

		Main Concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Food/Beverage Area				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED Lighting				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

		Total 				$   2,046,707		$   2,506,179

		Conditions and Compliance Contingency		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Constructability Contingency 		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,038

		Allowance/ Full Owner Occupancy During Construction 		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474

		 Design and Construction  Subtotal 				$   2,508,469		$   3,017,469



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)  Subtotal				$   258,037		$   338,037



		Main Concourse Art				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Departure Lounge Art				$   25,000		$   75,000

		Welcome Corridor Art				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Main Lobby-"Welcome to Waco" Art				$   25,000		$   25,000				$   3,972,506

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000				$0

		Art and Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000

		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,972,506

		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget				Munis Current Budget		FY21 YE Budget Amendment		FY22 Amended CIP		Total		Difference

		CARES Act Funding				$2,766,506		$3,186,061				$1,380,000.00		$   - 0		1,410,175		$2,790,175.00		-$395,886.24

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$25,000		$25,000				- 0		25,000.00		- 0		$25,000.00		$0.00

		Sponsorships For the Children's Play Area				$100,000		$100,000				- 0		- 0		- 0		$0.00		-$100,000.00

		Airport Cash Reserves				$442,000		$661,445				- 0		- 0		602,000.00		$602,000.00		-$59,445.00

		Total Funding				$3,333,506		$3,972,506				$   1,380,000		$   25,000		$   2,012,175		$   3,417,175		-$555,331.24







Award Table 

		Total Project Budget

						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget

		Design				$   266,331		$   375,803

		Main Concourse, Ticketing, Entry Vestibules				$   428,756		$   428,756

		Security Checkpoint				$   365,578		$   365,578

		Departure Waiting Area				$   299,343		$   299,343

		Baggage Claim				$   172,138		$   172,138

		Car Rental 				$   68,752		$   68,752

		Food/Beverage Area				$   - 0		$   350,000

		Restrooms				$   264,663		$   264,663

		LED Lighting				$   181,146		$   181,146

		Subtotal				$   1,780,376		$   2,130,376

		Total 				$   2,046,707		$   2,506,179

		Conditions and Compliance Contingency		7.50%		$   133,528		$   159,778

		Constructability Contingency 		10.00%		$   191,390		$   213,038

		Allowance/ Full Owner Occupancy During Construction 		6.50%		$   136,844		$   138,474

		 Design and Construction  Subtotal 				$   2,508,469		$   3,017,469



		Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment (FFE)  Subtotal				$   258,037		$   338,037



		Main Concourse Art				$   90,000		$   90,000

		Departure Lounge Art				$   25,000		$   75,000

		Welcome Corridor Art				$   12,000		$   12,000

		Main Lobby-"Welcome to Waco" Art				$   25,000		$   25,000						$   3,972,506

		Children's Play Area				$   100,000		$   100,000

		Luggage Claim LED Canopy				$   315,000		$   315,000						$0

		Art and Culture Subtotal				$   567,000		$   617,000

		Total Project Costs				$   3,333,506		$   3,972,506

		Funding Sources



						Previously Proposed		Revised Budget						Munis Current Budget		FY21 YE Budget Amendment		FY22 Amended CIP		Total		Difference

		CARES Act Funding				$2,766,506		$3,186,061						$1,380,000.00		$   - 0		1,410,175		$2,790,175.00		-$395,886.24

		Hotel Tax Revenue				$25,000		$25,000						- 0		25,000.00		- 0		$25,000.00		$0.00

		Sponsorships For the Children's Play Area				$100,000		$100,000						- 0		- 0		- 0		$0.00		-$100,000.00

		Airport Cash Reserves				$442,000		$661,445						- 0		- 0		602,000.00		$602,000.00		-$59,445.00

		Total Funding				$3,333,506		$3,972,506						$   1,380,000		$   25,000		$   2,012,175		$   3,417,175		-$555,331.24

		Funding Sources for Construction

						Previously Budgeted		Revised Budget		Additional Funds Needed

		Terminal Building

		CARES Act Funding				$   2,864,703		$   5,922,345.00		$   3,057,641.84		$   (3,057,641.84)		$   3,017,937		$   5,882,640

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   382,000		$   466,172.00		$   84,172.00		$   (84,172.00)

		FAA-AIP Roof, HVAC and Electrical Grant-47				$   2,358,815		$   2,358,815.00		$   - 0		$   - 0								grant amount

		Airport Cash Reserves						$   43,766.00		$   43,766.00		$   (43,766.00)		$   2,358,815.00		$   2,402,581.00		$   (43,766.00)		$   2,631,815.00

		Total Funding				$   5,605,518		$   8,791,098.00		$   3,185,579.84				Difference from Grant avail to construction cost

														$   - 0		$   - 0

		Funding Sources- Design

		Terminal Building				Previously Allocated

		CARES Act Funding				$   321,358

		Airport Cash Reserves				$   54,445

		FAA-AIP Roof, HVAC and Electrical Design Grant-47				$   273,000



		Total Funding				$   648,803





Sheet4



		$150,000		$50,000		$100,000

		$415,000		$355,000		$20,295

		$55,000		$38,000		$17,000

		$400,000		$200,000		$200,000

		$10,580		$345		$10,235

		$28,000		$15,000		$13,000

						$50,000

		$64,000		$37,000		$27,000

						$40,000

						$287,372

		$100,000				$100,000				new contract price

						$864,902				$8,791,098

										Delta from previous calculation

										$18,000







Schedule

Milestone Original Date Current Date
Issue for Bidding 11/15/2021 2/18/2022

Update to Council -
Construction & 

Communication Plan
1/1/2022 7/1/22

Construction Begin 2/14/2022 7/1/22

Construction 
Completed

2/14/2023 thru 
6/15/2023

7/1/2023 thru 
11/1/2023



Questions?


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17

